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Proposal

Description of proposal: ........ QR BANNER, FOLES | o
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If applying for a subdivision which creates a new road, please supply three proposed names for
the road, in order of preference:
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Estimated cost of project 5.Z8028.. (include cost of landscaping,
car parks etc for commercial/industrial uses)

Are there any existing buildings on this property? Yes / No
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If variation to Planning Scheme provisions requested, justification to be provided:
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Is any signage required? ... LEom BONNERS e et st
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Planning Department
Northern Midlands Council
PO Box 156

LONGFORD TAS 7301

10 August 2019

Dear Sir/madam,
RE: Planning Application, Banner Poles, High Street, Outside no. 8 High Street, Evandale

This letter is prepared in support of a proposal for Northern Midlands Council for the
erection of four banner poles within the High Street road reservation, just outside 8 High

Street, Evandale.

A Location of Banner Poles outside 8 High Street, Evandale

The proposal is to erect four banner poles of 5.5m height with ability for two 2.4m x 0.4m
banner on each pole. Banners will be put on the poles for seasons e.g. Christmas and easter,
festivals and special events. The poles will be spaces approximately 9 metres apart.
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The subject land is zoned Utilities within the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme
2013 (the Scheme) and is subject to the Heritage Precincts Overlay.

The relevant Planning Scheme definition is:

Minor utility means use of land for utilities for local distribution or reticulation
of services and associated infrastructure such as a footpath, cycle
path, stormwater channel, water pipes, retarding basin,
telecommunication lines or electricity substation and power lines
up to but not exceeding 110Kv.

Minar Utilities are exempt from requiring planning approval under 6.2.2 of the Scheme
except where a Code applies or more than two poles. In this instance the Heritage Precinct
location triggers a discretion.

UTILITIES ZONE
ZONE PURPOSE
28.1.1 Zone Purpose Statements
28.1.1.1 To provide land for major utilities instaliations and corridors.
28142 To provide for other compatible uses where they do not adversely impact on

the utility.

Assessment; The proposal meets the zone purpose. It is relatively small, light weight
structures and will not unreasonably impact traffic flows on High Street, or other utilities in
the road reserve.

LOCAL AREA OBJECTIVES

There are no desired local area objectives.

Assessment: The proposal meets the local area objectives.

USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

28.2 Use Table
No Permit Required

Use Class Qualification

Utilities If for minor utilities

J
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minor means use of land for utilities for local distribution or reticulation of
utilities services and associated infrastructure such as a footpath, cycle path,
stormwater channel, water pipes, retarding basin,
telecommunication lines or electricity substation and power lines up
to but not exceeding 110Kv.

28.3 Use Standards
28.3.1 Capacity of existing utilities

Objective: To ensure that uses do not compromise the capacity of utility services.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al  If for permitted or y }
no permit required the-eperationalefficieney-of the-utility havingregard-to:
uses. a}——existing land-use practicesyand
. . . -
e——any-required-buffersorsetbacks;and
——the management-ofaceess:

Comment: The proposal is classed as a no permit required use and complies with the
Acceptable Solution.

28.4 Development Standards
28.4.1 Building Design and Siting

Objective: To ensure that the siting and design of development:
a) considers the impacts to adjoining lots; and
b) furthers the local area objectives and desired future character statements for the area, if any.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al Height must not P11 Haightrust
exceed: a}— minimise the visualimpaet-havingregard-te:
a) 10m;or —prevailing character of the landscape-orurban-patternof
b) 15 m for ancillary the surreunding areasand
antenna and masts B—formeand materials; and
for communication {i}—thecontourserslope-ofthe land;and

devices. HA—e*thqg—geFeemﬂg—the&mM—Fmﬁ#emeﬂ#E%&bhﬁh isti i i i i
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Comment:

A1 - The proposal complies with the Acceptable Solution, the height above hatural ground
level is 5.5m.

A2 — Not applicable. The proposal is not a building.

E4 Road and Railway Assets Code — Applicable. No changes to vehicle access, driveway and
car parking is proposed. There is no car parking requirement for Minor Utilities in
accordance with Table E6.1. The proposal complies with all applicable acceptable solutions.

Assessment against E13

Heritage Code
E13.1 Purpose
E13.1.1 The purpose of this provision is to:
a) protect and enhance the historic cultural heritage significance of local heritage
places and heritage precincts; and
b) encourage and facilitate the continued use of these items for beneficial
purposes; and .
c) discourage the deterioration, demolition or removal of buildings and items of
assessed heritage significance; and '
d) ensure that new use and development is undertaken in a manner that is

sympathetic to, and does not detract from, the cultural significance of the land, buildings and
items and their settings; and

e) conserve specifically identified heritage places by allowing a use that otherwise
may be prohibited if this will demonstratively assist in conserving that place '

E13.2 Application of the Code

E£13.2.1 This code applies to use or development of land that is;

a) within a Heritage Precinct;

b) a local heritage place;

c) a place of identified archaeological significance.

E13.3 Use or Development Exempt from this Code

E13.3:1 The following use or development is exempt from this code:

a) works required to comply with an Emergency Order issued under Section 162 of

the Building Act 2000;
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b) electricity, optic fibre and telecommunication cables and gas lines to individual
buildings;

c) internal alterations to buildings if the interior is not included in the historic
heritage significance of the place or precinct;

d) maintenance and repairs that do not involve removal, replacement or
concealment of any external building fabric;

e) repainting of an exterior surface that has been previously painted, in a colour
similar to that existing;

1) the planting, clearing or modification of vegetation for safety reasons where the

work is required for the removal of dead, or treatment of disease, or required to remove
unacceptable risk to the public or private safety, or where vegetation is causing or
threatening to cause damage to a building or structure; and

g) the maintenance of gardens, unless there is a specific listing for the garden in
Table E13.1 or Table E13.2,

Comment:

The subject site is within a Heritage Precinct.

The subject place is not heritage listed.

The banner poles will not be permanent fixtures and only be erected for special events. The
vertical style banner is appropriate style for a heritage precinct and will not have any
unacceptable impact on the streetscape.

E13.5 USE STANDARDS
E13.5.1 Alternative Use of heritage buildings
Comment: N/a

E13.6 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
E13.6.1 Demolition

Objective: To ensure that the demolition or removal of buildings and structures does not impact on
the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management
objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al Removal  of | P1.1 Existing buildings, parts of buildings and structures must
non-original cladding to | be retained except:

expose original cladding. a) where the physical condition of place makes restoration

inconsistent with maintaining the cultural significance of a place in the
long term; or

b) the demolition is necessary to secure the long-term future
of a building or structure through renovation, reconstruction or
rebuilding; or

c) there are overriding  environmental,  ecohomic
considerations in terms of the building or practical considerations for
its removal, either wholly or in part; or

d) the building is identified as non-contributory within a
precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if any; and
P1.2 Demolition must not detract from meeting the

management objectives of a precinct identified in Table E13.1:
Heritage Precincts, if any.

Comment: N/a
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E13.6.2 Subdivision and development density
Comment: N/a

E13.6.3 Site Cover

Objective: To ensure that site coverage is consistent with historic heritage significance of local
heritage places and the ability to achieve management objectives within identified heritage
precincts, if any.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al Site coverage must be in
accordance with the acceptable
development  criterion  for  site

coverage within a precinct identified
in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if
any.

P1 The site coverage must:

a) be appropriate to maintaining the character
and appearance of the building or ploce, and the
appearance of adjacent buildings and the area; and

b) not detract from meeting the management
objectives of a precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage

Precincts, if any.

Comment: Satisfies the performance criteria. The proposal is considered to comply with the
performance criteria. The proposed banner poles will make a positive contribution to the
character of the streetscape.

E13.6.4 Height and Bulk of Buildings

Objective: To ensure that the height and bulk of buildings are consistent with historic heritage
significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management objectives within
identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al New building must be in | P1.1 The height and bulk of any proposed buildings
accordance with the acceptable | must not adversely affect the importance, character and

development criteria for heights of
buildings or structures within a
precinct identified in Table E13.1:
Heritage Precincts, if any.

appearance of the building or place, and the appearance of
adjacent buildings; and

P1.2 Extensions proposed to the front or sides of an
existing building must not detract from the historic
heritage significance of the building; and

P13 The height and bulk of any propased buildings
must not detract from meeting the management objectives
of a precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if
any.

Comment: Not applicable.

E13.6.5 Fences
N/a
E13.6.6 Roof Form and Materials

Objective: To ensure that roof form and materials are designed to be sympathetic to, and not
detract from the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve
management objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al Roof form and materials | P1 Roof form and materials for new buildings and
must be in accordance with the | structures must:
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acceptable development criteria for
roof form and materials within a
precinct identified in Table E13.1:
Heritage Precincts, if any.

a) be sympathetic to the historic heritage
significance, design and period of construction of the
dominant existing buildings on the site; and

b) not detract from meeting the management
objectives of a precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

Comment: N/a

E13.6.7 Wall materials

Objective: To ensure that wall materials are designed to be sympathetic to, and not detract from
the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management
objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al Wall materials must be in | P1 Wall material for new buildings and structures
accordance with the acceptable | must:

development  criteria  for  wall | a) be complementary to wall materials of the
materials within a precinct identified | dominant buildings on the site or in the precinct; and

in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if | b) not detract from meeting the management

any.

objectives of a precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

Comment: N/a

E13.6.8

Siting of Buildings and Structures

Objective: To ensure that the siting of buildings, does not detract from the historic heritage
significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management objectives within

identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al New  buildings and | P1 The front setback for new buildings or
structures must be in accordance with | structure must:

the acceptable development criteria | a) be cansistent with the setback of surrounding
for setbacks of buildings and | buildings; and

structures to the road within o | b) be set at a distance that does not detract from
precinct identified in Table E13.1:| the historic heritage significance of the place; and

Heritage Precincts, if any. c) not detroct from meeting the management

objectives of a precinct identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any. '

Comment: Satisfies the performance criteria.

E13.6.9

Outhuildings and Structures

Objective: To ensure that the siting of outbuildings and structures does not detract from the
historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management
objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al
be:

a) set back an equal or greater | a)
distance from the principal frontage than the

principal buildings on the site; and

Outhuildings and structures must

P1 New outbuildings and structures
must be designed and located ;

to be subservient to the primary
buildings on the site; and

b) to not detract from meeting the
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b) in accordance with the acceptable
development criteria for roof form, wall material
and site coverage within a precinct identified in
Table £13.1: Heritage Precincts, Iif any.

management objectives of a precinct identified
in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if any.

Comment: Satisfies the performance criteria.

E13.6.10 Access Strips and Parking
Objective: To ensure that access and parking does not detract from the historic heritage
significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management objectives within
identified heritage precincts.
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al Car parking aregs for non-| Pl Car parking areas for non-
residential purposes must be: residential purposes must not:
a) located  behind  the  primary | a) result in the loss of building fabric or
buildings on the site; or the removal of gardens or vegetated areas
b) in accordance with the acceptable | where this would be detrimental to the setting

development criteria for access and parking as
within a precinct identified in Table 1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

of a building or its historic heritage significance;
and

b) detract  from meeting the
management objectives of a precinct identified
in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if any.

Comment; N/a

E13.6.11
Comment: N/a

E13.6.12 Tree and Vegetation Removal

Places of Archaeological Significance

Objective: To ensure that the removal, destruction or lopping of trees or the removal of vegetation
does not detract from the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to
achieve management objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al No acceptable solution.

P1 The removal of vegetation must not:
a) unreasonably impact on the historic cultural
significance of the place; and

b) detract  from meeting the
management objectives of a precinct identified
in Table E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if any.

Comment: Nfa

E13.6.13 Signage

Objective

To ensure that signage is appropriate to conserve the historic heritage significance of local heritage

places and precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria




1-449
M Rebecca Green

— & Associates

Al Must be a sign identifying the number, P1  New signs must be of a size and location
use, heritage significance, name or to ensure that:
occupation of the owners of the property
not greater than 0.2m’, , a) period details, windows, doors and other

architectural details are not covered or
remaoved; and

b) heritage fabric is not removed or
destroyed through attaching signage; and

c) the signage does not detract from the
setting of a heritage place or does not
unreasonably impact on the view of the
place from pubic viewpoints; and

d) sighage does not detract from meeting
the management objectives of a precinct
identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

Comment: Satisfies the performance criteria.

E13.6.14 Maintenance and Repair
Comment: N/a

Assessment against E15
Signs Code

E15.5.2 Heritage Precincts

Objective

To ensure that the design and siting of signs complement or enhance the streetscape of
Heritage Precincts.

Above Awning Sign
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al Noacceptable solution pP1  If within the Heritage Precincts

Specific Area Plan, shall be consistent
with the Character Statements.

Comment: Satisfies the performance critetia.

Assessment against F2.0
(Heritage Precincts Specific Area Plan)
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F2.1 Purpose of Specific Area Plan
F2:0.d In addition to, and consistent with, the purpose of E13.0 Local Historic Heritage

Code, the purpose of this Specific Area Plan is to ensure that development makes a positive
contribution to the streetscape within the Heritage Precincts,

F2.2 Application of Specific Area Plan

F2.2.1 This Specific Area Plan applies to those areas of land designated as Heritage
Precincts on the Planning Scheme maps.

F2.2.2 The following development is exempt from this Specrffc Area Plan:

a) works required to comply with an Emergency Order issued under section 162 of
the Building Act 2000;

b) electricity, optic fibre and telecommunications cables, and water, sewerage,
drainage connections and gas lines to individual buildings;

c) maintenance and repairs that do not involve removal, replacement or
concealment of any external building fabric;

d repainting of an exterior surface that has been previously painted, in a colour
similar to that existing;

e) the planting, clearing or modification of vegetation for safety reasons where the

work is required for the removal of dead wood, or treatment of disease, or required to
remove unacceptable risk to the public or private safety, or where vegetation is causing or
threatening to cause damage to a building or structure; and

b, the maintenance of gardens, unless there is a specific listing for the garden in
Table E13.1 or Table E13.2.

F2.3 Definitions

F2.3.1 Streetscape

For the purpose of this specific area plan ‘streetscape’ refers to the street reservation and all
design elements within it, and thot area of a private property from the street reservation;
including the whole of the frontage, front setback, building facade, porch or verandah, roof
form, and side fences; and includes the front elevation of a garage, carport or outhuilding
visible from the street (refer Figure F2.1 and F2.2).

F2.3.2 Heritage-Listed Building
For the purpose of this Plan ‘heritage-listed building’ refers to o building listed in Table F2.1

or listed on the Tasmanian Heritage Register.

F2.4 Requirements for Design Statement

F2.4.1 In addition to the requirements of clause 8.1.3, a design statement is required in
support of the application for any new building, extension, alteration or addition, to ensure
that development achieves consistency with the existing streetscape and common built forms
that create the character of the streetscape.

F2.4.2 The design statement must identify and describe, as relevant to the application,
sethacks, orientation, scale, roof forms, plan form, verandah styles, conservatories,
architectural details, entrances and doors, windows, roof covering, roof plumbing, external
wall materials, paint colours, outbuildings, fences and gates within the streetscape. The
elements described must be shown to be the basis for the design of any new development.
F2.4.3 The design statement must address the subject site and the two properties on
both sides, the property opposite the subject site and the two properties both sides of that.
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Comment: The subject site is within the Heritage Precincts Specific Area Plan but will not
have an adverse impact on the streetscape.

F2.5

F2.5.1 Setbacks

STANDARDS FOR DEVELOPMENT

Objective: To ensure that the predominant front setback of the existing buildings in the

streetscape is maintained, and to ensure that the impact of garages and carports on the

streetscape is minimised.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al
front setback as identified in

The predominant

the design statement must be
maintained for all new
buildings, extensions,
alterations or additions (refer
Figure F2.4 & F2.8).

P1 The front setback must be compatible with the historic
cultural heritage significance of a local heritage place or precinct,
having regard to:

a) the cultural heritage values of the local heritage place,
its setting and the precinct;

b) the topography of the site;

c) the sfz_e, shape, and orientation of the lot;

d) the setbacks of other buildings in the surrounding
area;

e) the historic cultural heritage significance of adjacent

places; and

1) the streetscape.

A2
garages, whether attached or

New carports and

detached, must be set back a
minimum of 3 metres behind
the line of the front wall of the
house which it adjoins (refer
Figure F2.3, & F2.7).

P2
of the front wall of the house which it adjoins must be compatible

The setback of new carports and garages from the line

with the historic cultural heritage significance of o local heritage
place or precinct, having regard to:

a) the cultural heritage values of the local heritage place,
its setting and the precinct;

b) the topography of the site;

c) the size, shape, and arientation of the lot;

d) the sethacks of other buildings in the surrounding
area;

e) the historic cultural heritage significance of adjacent

places; and
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bl the streetscape.
A3 Side setback P3 Side setbacks must be compatible with the historic
reductions must be to one cultural heritage significance of a local heritage place or precinct,
boundary only, in order to having regard to:
maintain the appearance of

a) the cultural heritage values of the local heritage place,

the original streetscape

spacing.
b) the topography of the site;
c) the size, shape, and orientation of the lot;
d) the setbacks of other buildings in the surrounding
area;
e) the historic cultural heritage significance of adjacent

1)

its setting and the precinct;

places; and

the streetscape.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.2 Orientation

Objective: To ensure that new buildings, extensions, alterations and additions respect the

established predominant orientation within the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al All new buildings,
extensions, alterations or
additions must be orientated:

a) perpendicular to the
street frontage (refer
Figure F2.5, F2.6, &
F2.8); or

b) Where the design
statement identifies
that the predominant
orientation of
buildings within the

" street is other than
perpendicular to the
street, to canform to
the established
pattern in the street;
anhd

P1 Orientation of all new buildings, extensions,
alteration or additions must be compatible with the historic
cultural heritage significance of a local heritage place or
precinct, having regard to:

a) the cultural heritage values of the local heritage
place, its setting and the precinct;

b) the topography of the site;

c) the size, shape, and orientation of the lot;

d) the sethacks of other buildings in the surrounding
area;

e) the historic cultural heritage significance of

adjacent places; and
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c) A new building must | f) the streetscape.
not be an an angle to an
adjoining heritage-listed building
(refer Figure F2.5).

Comment; N/a

F2.5.3 Scale

Objective: To ensure that all new buildings respect the established scale of buildings in the
streetscape, adhere to a similar scale, are proportional to their lot size and allow an existing
original main building form to dominate when viewed from public spaces.

Acceptable Solutions (no performance criteria)

Al Single storey developments must have a maximum height from floor level to eaves of 3
metres (refer Figure F2.14).

A2 Where a second storey is proposed it must be incorporated into the roof space using
dormer windows, or roof windows, or gable end windows, so as not to detract from original two
storey heritage-listed buildings (refer Figure F2.13 & F2.15).

A3 Ground floor additions located in the area between the rear and front walls of the existing
house must not exceed 50% of the floor area of the original main house.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.4 Roof Forms

Objective: To ensure that the roof form and elements respect those of the existing main
building and the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al.l The roof form for new buildings, P1 The roof form of all new buildings,
extensions, alterations, and additions must, if | extensions, alteration or additions must be
visible from the street, be in the form of hip or | compatible with the historic cultural heritage
gable, with a pitch between 25 — 40 degrees significance of a local heritage place or precinct,
(refer Figure F2.14 & F2.18), or match the having regard to:

existing building, and

a) the cultural heritage values of the local
Al1.2 Eaves averhang must be heritage place, its setting and the precinct;
maximum of 300mm excluding guttering, or

b) the design, period of canstruction and

match the existing building.
materials of the dominant building on site;

c) the dominant roofing style and materials
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in the setting; and

d) the streetscape.

A2 Where there is a need to use the roof space, dormer windows are acceptable and must be
in a style that reflects the period setting of the existing main building on the site, or the setting if the
site is vacant (refer Figure F2.15).

A3 Where used, chimneys must be in a style that reflects the period setting of the existing
main building on the site, or the setting if the site is vacant.

A4 Metal cowls must not be used where they will be seen from the street.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.5 Plan Form

Objective: To ensure that new buildings, alterations, additions and extensions respect
the setting, original plan form, shape and scale of the existing main building on the site
or of adjoining heritage-listed buildings.

Acceptable Solutions Performance
Criteria
All Alterations and additions to pre-1940 buildings must retain | P1 Original
the original plan form of the existing main building; or main buildings must

remain visually

Al.2 The plan form of additions must be rectilinear or consistent dominant over any

with the existing house design and dimensions. WEE T ——

from public spaces.

A2 The plan form of new buildings must be rectilinear (refer P2 No
Figure F2.9). performance criteria

Comment: N/a

F2.5.6 External Walls

Objective: To ensure that wall materials used are compatible with the streetscape.
Acceptable Solutions Performance
Criteria
Al.1 Materials used in additions must match those of the P1 Wall
existing construction, except in additions to stone or brick buildings; materials must be
and compatible with the
historic cultural heritage
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Al.2 External walls must be clad in:

a) traditional bull-nosed timber weatherboards; if treated pine
hoards are used to reploce damaged weatherboards they must
be painted; thin profile compressed board weatherboards must
not be used; or

b) brickwork, with mortar of a natural colour and struck flush
with the brickwork (must not be deeply raked), including:

e painted standard size bricks; or
e standard size natural clay bricks that blend with the
colour and size of the traditional local bricks; or
o standard brickwork rendered in traditional style; or
e jfa heritage-listed building, second-hand traditional
local bricks.
Heavily—tumbled clinker bricks must not be used; or

c) concrete blocks specifically chosen to blend with local
dressed stone, or rendered and painted;
d) concrete blocks in natural concrete finish must not be used.
Al.3 Cladding materials designed to imitate traditional materials

such as brick, stone and weatherboards must not be used.

significance of a local
heritage place or
precinct, having regard
to:

0) the cultural
heritage values of the
local heritage place, its
setting and the precinct;

b) the design,
period of construction
and materials of the
dominant building on

site;

c) the
dominant wall materials
in the setting; and

d) the
streetscape.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.7 Entrances and Doors

Objective: To ensure that the form and detail of the front entry is consistent with the

streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al.1
original door and window openings must be

The position, shape and size of P1

Entrances and doors must be
compatible with the historic cultural heritage

retained where they are prominent from public
spaces; and

Al.2 The front entrance location must be
in the front wall facing the street, and be located
within the central third of the front wall of the
house; and

Al.3
glazing or similar styles must not be used (refer
Figure F2.21).

Madern front doors with horizontal

significance of a local heritage place or precinct,
having regard to:

a) the cultural heritage values of the
local heritage place, its setting and the precinct;

b) the design, period of construction and
materials of the dominant building on site; and

c) the streetscape.
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Comment: N/a

F2.5.8 Windows

Objective: To ensure that window form and details are consistent with the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al Window heads must be a minimum of 300mm below the eaves line, or match the existing.

Solid-void ratio

A2 Front facade windows must conform | P2 For commercial buildings, the
to the solid/void ratio (refer Figure F2.24 & solid/void ratio of front fagade windows must be
F2.25). compatible with that of heritage-listed

commercial buildings in the precinct,

Window sashes

A3 Window sashes must be double hung, casement, awning or fixed appropriate to the
period and style of the building (refer Figure F2.22 & F2.23).

A4 Traditional style multi-pane sashes, when used, must conform to the traditional pattern of
six or eight vertical panes per sash with traditional size and profile glazing bars.

Ab Horizontally sliding sashes must not be used.

A6 Corner windows to front facades must not be used.

Window Construction Materials

A7 Clear glass must be used.

A8 Reflective and tinted glass and coatings must not be used where visible from public
places. '

A9 Additions to heritage-listed buildings must have timber window frames, where visible

from public spaces.

AlQ Painted aluminium must only be P10 Window frames must be compatible
used where it cannot be seen from the street with the historic cultural heritage significance of a
and in new buildings, or where used in existing | local heritage place or precinct, having regard ta
buildings the cultural heritage values of the local heritage
place, its setting and the precinct.

All Glazing bars must be of a size and profile appropriate for the period of the building
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Al2 Stick-on aluminium glazing-bhars must not be used

Al3 All windows in brick or masonry buildings must have projecting brick or stone sills, or
match the existing.

French Doors, Bay Windows and Glass Panelling

Al4 French doors and bay windows must be appropriate for the original building style and
must be of a design reflected in buildings of a similar period.

Al5 Where two bay windows are required, they must be symmetrically placed.

Al6 Large areas of glass panelling must:

a) Be divided by large vertical mullions to suggest a vertical orientation; and
b) Be necessary to enhance the utility of the property or protect the historic fabric; and
c) Not detract from the historic values of the original building.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.9 Roof Covering

Objective: To ensure that roof materials are compatible with the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions (no performance criteria)

Al.l Roofing of additions, alterations and extensions must match that of the existing building;
and

A1.2Roof coverings must be:

a) corrugated iron sheeting in grey tones, brown tones, dark red, or galvanized iron
or

b) slate or modern equivalents, shingle and low profile tiles, where compatible with the style
and period of the main building on the site and the setting. Tile colours must be:
s dark gray; or

e [ight grey; or

s hrown tones; or
e dark red;

or

c) traditional metal tray tiles where compatible with the style and period of the main
building on the site.
d) for additions, alterations and extensions, match that of the existing building.
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A2 Must not be klip-lock steel deck and similar high rib tray sheeting.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.10 Roof Plumbing

Objective: To ensure that roof plumbing and fittings are compatible with the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions (no performance criteria)

Al1 Gutters must be OG, D mould, or Half Round profiles (refer Figure F2.26), or match the
existing guttering; and

Al.2 Downpipes must be zinculaume natural, colorbond round, or PVC round painted.

A2 Downpipes must not be square-line gutter profile or rectangular downpipes (refer Figure
F2.27), or match the existing downpipes.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.11 Verandahs

Objective: To ensure that tradijtional forms of sun and weather protection are used,
consistent with the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Original Verandahs

Al Original verandahs must be retained.

Replacement of Missing Verandahs

A2.1 The replacement of @ missing P2 Verandahs must be compatible with

verandah must be consistent with the form and
detoil of the original verandah; or

A2.2
not available:

If details of the original verandah are

a) The verandah roof must join the wall
line below the eaves line of the
building {refer Figure F2.19); and

b) Verandah posts and roof profile must
be consistent with that in use by the
surrounding buildings of a similar
period.

the historic cultural heritage significance of a
local heritage place or precinct, having regard
to:

a) the cultural heritage values of the
local heritage place, its setting and the precinct;

b) the design, period of construction
ond materials of the dominant building on site;
and

c) the streetscape.

Comment: N/a
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F2.5.12 Architectural Details

Objective: To ensure that the architectural details are consistent with the historic period and
style of the main building on the site, and the streetscape.

Acceptable Solutions

Al Original details and ornaments, such as architraves, fascias and mouldings, are an
essential part of the building’s character and must not be removed beyond the extent of any
alteration, addition or extension.

Non-original Detailing

A2.1 Non-original elements must be consistent with the original architectural style of the
dominant existing building on the site or, for vacant sites, be consistent with the existing streetscape;
and

A2.1 Non-original elements must not detract from or dominate the original qualities of the

building, nor should they suggest a past use which is not historically accurate.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.13 Outbuildings

Objective: To ensure that outbuildings do not reduce the dominance of the original building or
distract from its period character. '

Acceptable Solutions

Al The roof form of outbuildings must, if visible from the street, be in the form of hip or
gable, with a maximum span of 6.5m and a pitch between 22.5 — 40 degrees.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.14 Conservatories
F2.5.15 Fences and Gates

Objective: To ensure that original fences are retained and restored where possible and that the
design and materials of any replacement complement the setting and the architectural style of the
main building on the site.

Acceptable Solutions

A1.1 Replacement of front fence must be in the some design, materials and scale; or
Al.2

a) Front fence must be timber vertical picket, masonry to match the house, heritage style
woven wire, galvanised tubular fencing, other than looped, or iron palisade fence with a
maximum height of 1500mm.

b) Sidle and rear fences must be vertical paling to a maximum height of 1800mm.




1-460

" Rebecca Green
— & Associates

A2 Gates must match the fence, both in materials and design.

A3 Screen fences used to separate the front garden from the rear of the house must be of timber or
lattice.

A4 Fences must not be:

a) Horizontal or diagonal timber slat fences; or
b) Plastic covered wire mesh; or

c) Flat metal sheet or corrugated sheets; or

d) Plywood and cement sheet.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.16 Paint Colours

Objective: To ensure that new colour schemes maintain a sense of harmony with the street or
area in which they are located.

Acceptable Solutions & performance criteria

Al.1 Colour schemes must be drawn from heritage- P1 Colour schemes must be
listed buildings within the precinct; or compatible with the local historic

heritage significance of the local
A2 Colour schemes must be drawn from the heritage place or precinct having
following:

regard to the character and

a) Walls — Off white, creams, beige, tans, fawn and appearance of the existing place or

ochre. precinct.

b) Window & Door frames — white, off white, Indian
red, light browns, tans, olive green and deep
Brunswick green.

c) Fascia & Barge Boards - white, off white Indian
red, light browns, tans, olive green and deep
Brunswick green

d) Roof & Gutters — deep Indian red, light and dark
grey.

A2 There must be a contrast between the wall colour and trim colours.

A3 Previously unpainted brickwork must not be painted, except in the case of post-1960
buildings.

Comment:

A1.1 The proposed banner poles will be consistent with the colour of other structures in the
precinct, including existing lamp posts, which are the closest equivalent structure.
Black/charcoal iron fences are also located on the heritage listed properties within
the precinct.

A2 & A3 N/a
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F2.5.17 Lighting

Objective: To ensure that modern domestic equipment and wiring do not intrude on the
character of the streetscape

Acceptable Solutions (no performance criteria)

Al Wiring or conduit to new lighting is not located on the front face of a building.

Comment: N/a

F2.5.18 Maintenance and Repair

Objective

To ensure that maintenance and repair of buildings is undertaken to be sympathetic
to, and not detract from the historic cultural heritage significance of heritage
precincts.

Acceptable Solution (no performance criteria)

New materials and finishes used in the maintenance and repair of buildings match
the materials and finishes that are being replaced.

Comment: N/a

F2.6 USE STANDARDS
F2.6.1 Alternative Use of heritage buildings
Comment; N/a

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Northern Midlands Interim Planning
Scheme 2013, and should therefore be considered for approval.

Kind Regards,

//ﬁ'em

Rebecca Green

Senior Planning Consultant
m — 0409 284422
e —admin@rgassociates.com.au
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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PLN-19-0164 TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE
DEPARTMENT

Property/Subdivision No: N/a

Date: 3 Septemher 2019

Applicant: Rebecca Green

Proposal: 4 Banner Poles (vary setbacks, Heritage Precinct)
Location: Road reserve outside of 8, High St, EVANDALE

WE&I referral PLN-19-0164, Road reserve outside of 8, High St, EVANDALE

Planning admin: W&I fees paid.

No W&I| comment

Jonathan Galbraith (Engineering Officer)
Date: 6/9/19
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